To enlarge the
Company’s
capital base and
prepare for any
development
opportunities as
and when they
arise

The Company has reserved part
of such proceeds to finance the
acquisition of Hong Kong Wing
Yue Asset Management
Limited, which was announced
on 2 December 2015 and 22
January 2016, and which is
pending the approval of the
Securities and Futures
Commission. The balance of
such proceeds not used to
finance that acquisition will be
used for other development
opportunities

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in
the past twelve months immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the date of this
announcement and, for illustrative purposes only, upon completion of the Placing, assuming
there being no other changes in the issued share capital and the shareholding structure of the
Company after the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

Name of the Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement
Upon completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Substantial Shareholders
Sino Remittance Holding Limited(Note 1) 1,707,500,000 48.34 1,707,500,000 40.44
Fame City Developments Limited(Note 1) 198,968,455 5.63 198,968,455 4.71
Oceanic Force Limited(Note 1) 306,809,640 8.69 306,809,640 7.27
Winning Port International Limited(Note 1) 460,000 0.01 460,000 0.01

Directors
ZHANG Li(Note 2) 4,309,131 0.12 4,309,131 0.10
WONG Hing Lin, Dennis 12,500,000 0.35 12,500,000 0.30
WANG Arthur Minshiang 1,300,000 0.04 1,300,000 0.03
Director of the Company’s subsidiaries 50,000 0.00 50,000 0.00

Public Shareholders (including the Placees)
The Placees — — 690,620,000 16.36
Public Shareholders(Note 3) 1,300,078,445 36.82 1,300,078,445 30.78

Total: 3,531,975,671 100.00 4,222,595,671 100.00

Notes:

1. Each of Sino Remittance Holding Limited, Fame City Developments Limited, Oceanic Force Limited and
Winning Port International Limited is wholly-owned by Daohe Global Investment Holding Limited,
which is in turn 80%-owned by Mr. ZHOU Xijian, a non-executive Director and the chairman of the
Company and 20%-owned by Mr. ZHANG Qi, an executive Director and the chief executive officer of
the Group.

2. The Shares are owned by 深圳市國採立信投資管理有限公司 (Shenzhen Guocai Lixin Investment
Management Company Limited*), a company which is 70%-owned by the spouse of Mr. ZHANG Li, an
executive Director and the co-chairman of the Company.